
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

  
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4011 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.03.2023 

  
MISSION SHAKTI IN RAJASTHAN 

  
4011.  COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE: 
  
           Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to state: 
  
(a)    the details of data highlighting the achievements of Mission Shakti in Rajasthan 

especially in the rural areas;  

(b)  the total number of Shakti Sadan homes built for widows/marginalised 

women/victims of trafficking in Rajasthan, especially the number built in the last 

nine years, along with the number of beneficiaries therein, district-wise;  

(c)    the number of women who have benefited from the Sakhi Niwas (Working 

Women Hostels) scheme, State-wise and district-wise for Rajasthan;  

(d)    the details of funds released and number of beneficiaries under the Scheme for 

Adolescent Girls (SAG) in Rajasthan during the last five years; and  

(e)    the number of beneficiaries enrolled under Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana 

Yojana (PMMVY) during the last three years, district-wise for Rajasthan? 

  

ANSWER 
  

 MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

   
(a):      The Government of India has launched 'Mission Shakti' – an integrated women 
empowerment programme as umbrella scheme for the safety, security and 
empowerment of women for implementation during the 15th Finance Commission 
period across the country including the State of Rajasthan. ‘Mission Shakti’ comprises 
of two sub-schemes ‘Sambal’ and ‘Samarthya’ for safety and security of women and 
empowerment of women respectively. The existing schemes of One Stop Centres 
(OSC), Women Helplines (181-WHL) and Beti Bachao Beti Padhao (BBBP) have been 
made part of Sambal sub- scheme; while the existing schemes of Pradhan Mantri 
Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY), Ujjwala, Swadhar Greh and Working Women 
Hostel and National Creche Scheme have been included in ‘Samarthya’. A new 
component of Hub for Empowerment of Women has been included in 'Samarthya' sub-
scheme, under which the Central Government provides financial assistance to States/ 
UTs for setting up of Hub at State and District level. 
  
(b):      As on date, total number of 9 Shakti Sadans (8 Swadhar Greh & 1 Ujjawala 
Home) operational covered 187 beneficiaries (157 through Swadhar Greh and 30 
through Ujjawala Home) in the State of Rajasthan. 
  
(c):       District-wise details of number of women benefited from Sakhi Niwas (Working 
Women Hostel) in Rajasthan is at Annexure-I. 
  



(d):       The details of funds released and number of beneficiaries under the ‘Scheme 
for Adolescent Girls(SAG) in the State of Rajasthan during last five years are as under: 
 

Financial Year Funds released  
(Rs.in Lakhs) 

No. of beneficiaries 

2017-18 39.38 0 

2018-19 0 173591 

2019-20 0 49631 

2020-21 58.94 39420 

2021-22 0 32915 

  
(e):     District-wise details of number of beneficiaries enrolled in the State of Rajasthan 
during the last three years is at Annexure-II. 

 
***** 

  
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure-I 
  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No. 4011 
for answer on 24.03.2023 regarding ‘Mission Shakti in Rajasthan’ 
  
District-wise number of women benefited from Sakhi Niwas (Working Women Hostel) 
in Rajasthan 
  

Sl. 
No. 

Address of Hostel Number of beneficiary  
(working women) 

1.   रुवा, राजस्थान यूननवर्सिटी, जयपुर 10 

2.   मोदी इंस्स्टट्यूट ऑफ़ एजुकेशन एंड ररसर्ि, सीकर 21 

3.   इंददरा गााँधी बार्िका ननकेतन, अरडावता , झुन्झुन ू 10 

4.   खेतड़ी ववकास सर्मनत, खेतड़ी झुन्झुनू 8 

5.   वनस्थिी ववद्यापीठ टोंक, राजस्थान   
88 

6.   वनस्थिी ववद्यापीठ पी. ओ. वनस्थिी ववद्यापीठ टोंक , 

राजस्थान 

7.   श्री गााँधी र्शक्षण सर्मनत, गुिाबपुरा 2 

8.   श्रमजीवी मदििा आश्रम , भीिवाडा 2 

9.   ग्रामोधान ववद्यापीठ  संसथान , नागोर 17 

10.   कायिकारी मदििा छात्रावास नगर ननगम कोटा 7 

11.   नगर पररषद , चर्त्तोडगढ 12 

12.   आयि ववद्यापीठ सोसाइटी भुसावर , भरतपुर 8 

13.   आयि ववद्यापीठ सोसाइटी भुसावर 0 

14.   आयि ववद्यापीठ सोसाइटी भुसावर 0 

15.   अरबन इम्प्रूवमेंट ट्रस्ट जोध्पुरसती माता मंददर के पास 

पंर्वटी सर्कि ि एयरपोटि रोड जोधपुर 
9 

  Total 194 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure-II 
  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No. 4011 
for answer on 24.03.2023 regarding ‘Mission Shakti in Rajasthan’  
  
District-wise details of number of beneficiaries enrolled under Pradhan Mantri Matru 
Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) in Rajasthan during the last three years 
  

District Name 
Number of Beneficiaries Enrolled 

  2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 

AJMER 10856 10744 13408 

ALWAR 15743 14361 18712 

BANSWARA 9502 8168 6004 

BARAN 6922 6897 7839 

BARMER 10270 8533 11808 

BHARATPUR 11547 14239 14288 

BHILWARA 12303 9729 13445 

BIKANER 6298 6399 8796 

BUNDI 6275 7130 7425 

CHITTORGARH 6291 8477 7925 

CHURU 8234 10158 10729 

DAUSA 8221 9044 7940 

DHOLPUR 6121 7755 8331 

DUNGARPUR 4918 6991 9621 

GANGANAGAR 8694 9957 11690 

HANUMANGARH 8652 8828 10703 

JAIPUR 20784 27315 30190 

JAISALMER 3631 525 2353 

JALORE 4457 4248 4696 

JHALAWAR 7154 7526 8039 

JHUNJHUNU 9970 10205 11816 

JODHPUR 12099 12160 19997 

KARAULI 8121 8026 5089 

KOTA 6625 6212 7228 

NAGAUR 12138 12354 16143 

PALI 8850 7959 11499 

PRATAPGARH 4588 4791 4467 

RAJSAMAND 6790 5719 6641 

SAWAI MADHOPUR 5571 5508 7187 

SIKAR 15883 13140 15946 

SIROHI 4177 3633 4069 

TONK 7643 8831 9327 

UDAIPUR 15327 13194 13762 

Total 294657 298756 347113 

   
  
 

***** 


